Charley Jepsen, 79

Elk Horn — Charley Jepsen, son of Peter and Sarah Bower Jepsen, was born June 6, 1899 in Shelby county. He married Anna C. Boe in Avoca. He was baptized and confirmed in the Lutheranfaith. He served as Pymosa twp trustee for many years, and also served on the election board. He died at Cass County hospital on Monday, Sept. 4, 1978 at age 79 years.

Survivors include three sisters - Millie Abrenkiel, Ella Hess, Lizzie Pedersen of Elk Horn and a brother - Hans of Atlantic. He was preceded in death by his wife; his parents; two brothers -Elmer and John; three sisters -Emma Ahrenkiel, Anna Neilsen and Martha Hoover.

Funeral services were held Wednesday, Sept. 6, 1978 at the Elk Horn Lutheran church with Pastor Eugene Soland, officiating. Burial was in the Elk Horn cemetery.